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·.·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD - .LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 50 Dk\YS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

. rn·:the -Matter of Disciplinary ) 
P~oceedings against 

· .. ,.VILLA VALLEY INN 
) 

.· 'T/a VILLA VALLEY INN ) 
_. ,,., . _ .. Mt. Hope & Rockaway Rd .. 

Rockaway Township ) 
_ P9 RD 1, Rockaway J No J a 11 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-3,,. issued by the ) 
Township Committee of the Township . 
~~-~~~~~~~:~ ________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER: 

Arthur J. Connelly, Esq., Attorney for defendant-licensee. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholi·c 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffer.ed the sale, 
serv;iC,e'. and. delivery of alcoholic beverages at its lic·ensed premises to 
minors, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations .No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that on December 3, 1953, during the 
time two ABC agents were in defendant's licensed premises, they observed 
four male patrons who appeared to be minors being served and consuming 
beer.. Upon questioning the four youths it was ascertained that three 
were 20 years and the fourth 19 years of ,age. The violation was called 
to the attention of the two bartenders who were identified by the minors 
as the men who served them, and although requested the bartenders refused 
to make a written statement in the matter. 

Three of the minors stated that they were never questioned regard­
ing their age by anyone that evening or on prior .occasions when they 
were· served and consumed beer in the defendant n s ·premises 0 One, however, 
stated that he had been questioned by three bartenders as to his age on 
previous visits and that he had told them-he was 21 years ·old. He fur­
ther· stated that he was never asked by any of the bartenders to sign a 
written statement as to his ageo Since it appears that the minor did 
not ,falsely represent in writing that he was 21 years of age or over, 
defendant has not established a valid defense with reference to the 
charge concerning this minor, pursuant to the provisions of R. S. 
33 21:-77 _. Re Roey, Bulletin 747, Item 3. \ 

In_ the absence of· a prior adjudicated record, the minimum suspen­
sion_ in the.instant case~ because of the number of minors involved, 
would be fifteen days instea(i of the usual ten days. Re Hep·' s Tavern, 
Inc o :, Bulletin 962, Item 7. However, the present defendant had its 
license suspended for three days,' effective September 7, 1952, by the · 
local issuing authority for an "hours" violation. · Again, by letter 
dated September 11, 1953, the defendant was advised that I had informa­
tioff that a 16-year-old youth had been sold, served and allowed to con­
sume- drinks of alcoholic beverages on the night of June 27, 1953 at its 
licensed premises, but because of conflict in the statements given by 
the minor and"his adult m)mpanion I decided not to institute proceedings 
in the ·matter.- :The ·defendant was warned, however, that should it commit 
any violation of like character warranting the institution of disciplin­
ary proceedings, the warning fimay be taken into consideration in 
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determlnidgf~~he ·pr.ol)er, ·penalty to be imposed." Moreover·, wHire· the 

i~~=~==dw~~~~!:s~ya~~s~:m M!Y g~~~:~:~ ~~~!~~:~i =~l~~~~t~iM:~, 
~ stockho:ide:f · E;48%] o,f ·current corporate-lic;ensee) it was stis-pended;\on 

two occas·i~ns.-;. ~Ef.feetiv·e lVlarch 20, 1951, the license- wa~ s.~sp~nded 
for ten days ::_,fo:r _poss·essiori <?f ·o-bscene ~nd filthy sta·tuet~~~::~ :::;; 
Re· Cronaue:#~<':.?fiBu11·et.in 902, Item 7. Again, effective Decerri~eJ?:;3, : 
195.1, - theiJ?;- ·iie.ens,e was ·suspended by the local issuing ~i,r~~<?:r~;~.Y: :B:o:r · 
-t.en days f,Q_r_;_sale :of a·lcoholic beverages to minors. .'- __ ... ,,. 

: f~~ 1 • . :~. :. :. 

A past-_reeord .such as outlined above, involving as it :do·es three 
violations and a warning ~n less than five years, raises serious do-ubt 
as to the ,ability o.r de.sire to conduct the licensed business in a 
lawful manner.. Certainly a substantial penalty is 'indicated. Un~ler 
all: the circumstances, I shall suspend defendant's license .for a·< 
period of '.f.'i~fty day;s o F'ive days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein,, leavirig a net susp~nsion of forty-five day.s. 

Accordingly:, it is, on this 25th day of January, 1954, 

ORDERED :that .'Plenary Reta1~ Consumption License :-c-3._, issued b,y 
the Township 'Committee ·'.of the Township of Rockaway to Villa ValTey: 
Inn, t/a Villa Val:ley .Inn, Mt. Hope & Rockaway Rd., Rockaway Towns1~1p, 
.be and-. the same is ·hereby suspended for a period of forty--five ('45.) · 
·day~, commenc'ing at 3:00 a.-m. February 1, 1954, and terminating at 
3 :00 a .m. Mar.eh ·1-8, 1951.L 

DOMINIC A .. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - HINDERING 'INVESTiq'.A­
TION - LICENSE .SUS-PENDED _FOR '45 DAYS". 

In the Matter_ of .Di:seipl.inary ) 
Pro .. ceedi~gs a·gainst 

,CLEMENT .J .. MA.LAGUE 
'T/a CLEMS 
:g67 Po.mpton .Avenue 

->Cedar Grove_, ·N«. .J .. , . . . 

Holde;r ·of .p1·enary ·Retail .. Co-nsump­
tton License 'C-3., i's·sued .by the 
Board of Commis.sioners of ·the 

· Towpship of G-edar :'Grov.e . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONC.LUSIONS 
AND -ORDER 

·James V .· Conver.y, Esq.__, ·Atto.rney for Def·endant-.li:cens.ee . 
.. Dav.:J.d S . .Pil1:'.zer, Esq.~ appearing for Division of .Aleoholi:c 

Beverage ·contro:l . 

BY 'THE DI.RECTOR: 

Defendant. ·pl:ead-ed .no.n ·vu1 t to the following charg·es:. 

11 1. On the night of .Sunday., December 6, 1953 and during the 
early morning :hour.s ·of .Monday., December 7, 1953, · yo\ti .sold_, 
served and de.liver:ed and allowed, permitted and -suf·fered the :· 
sale, .. se.rviee and deliv:ery of alcoholic beverages, dir.ectly or: 
indirectly, at .your ltcensed premises to Charles. E. ----., 
Walter E. --- and Lor·etta E. ---, persons upder the age of :. 
twenty-one _(.21) years, :and :allowed, permitted and suff:ere-.d the: 
consumption crf al·e.oholic ·b.ev-erages by such persons in and upon. 
your licensed premi:s.e.s; :in violation of Rule 1 of State ;Regu- .:' 
lat ions No.. ·20 . · · · 

_u2. On .De.eemtxe-r -8, 1953_, ·you so·ld,, served and delivered and . 
allowed, .permitt.ed :and. suff.ered. the ·sale_, service and deli-very:: 
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of alcoholic- beverages, directly or indirectly, at·y·our 
licensed P.remises to Philip JQ =--,Vincent J. --=, Harry­
J. ==-and Richard J. ·---, persons under the age of twenty= 
one (21) years~ and allowed 9 permitted and suffered the con­
su.rnp·tion of alcoholic beverages by such persons in and upon 
your· licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations No. 200 

r13., On December 8.., 1953, while an inspector and an inves­
tigator of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control were 
conducting an investigation at your licensed premises, you 
failed to facilitate and hindered and delayed and caused the 
hindrance and delay of such investigation; in violation of 
R. s-~ 33 ~1-35. u _-

The file herein discloses that the Cedar Grove Police Department 
notified this Division that it had information indicating that three 
minors had been served and had consumed alcoholic beverages at defend­
ant~ s licensed premises on December 6, 1953. Accordingly", agents of 
this Division obtained signed sworn statements from the three minors 9 

one of whom was 17 years of age and two of whom are 19 years of age. 
All three minors stated that they had consumed drinks of alcoholic bev­
erages (ale and. beer) at defendant 0s licensed premises between 9~30 p.,mo 
on-December 6, 1953 and 2~00 a.mG on December 7, 1953, which drinks had 
been served to them by defendant. 

At approximately 8:45 p.m. on December 8 3 1953, these three minors 
accompanied the agents to defendant's licensed premises where they iden= 
tified the premises as the place wher·e-- they had consumed the aforemen­
tioned drinks of alcoholic beverages and identified the licensee as the 
person who had served themo While there, the agents observed four young 
males seated at the bar, each with a bottle of beer and a glass in front 
of him. Upon identifying themselves as agents they learned that two of 
these males were· 18 years of age and two were 190 All four gave signed 
sworn statements in which they stated that they had been served bottled 
beer by the licensee and that they had consumed a part thereof before 
the agents seized it. - , 

.One of the agents took the partly filled bottles of beer which he 
had seized and placed· them on the bar next to the wall and told the 
licensee that he was going to take these bottles as evidence for the 
Stateo However, while the agents were otherwise engaged, the licensee 
emptied the contents of these bottles in the sink and, later, attempted 
to explain his action by saying that he did not know that the contents 
of the bottles were needed furthero 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. In view of the number 
of minors involved and the fact that one of them was only 17 years of 
age, I shall suspend the license for_ thirty days· on charge~ (1) and (2). 
Cfo Re Holmes, Bulletin 987;; Item 4o ·I will suspend the license for.an 
additional fifteen days on charge (3)J Re Von Schrag, Bulletin 975, Item 
3, making a total of forty=five days;.. Since the plea herein was not 
entered until the day of the hearing no remission will be made therefor. 
Re Sirvent, _Bulletin 938, Item 8 .. - -

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of January, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3J issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Township of Cedar Grove to Clement J. 
Malague, t/a ClemsJ 967 Pompton Avenue, Cedar Grove, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of forty-five (45) daysJ commencing at 2~30 
a.m., January 25, 1954, and terminating at 2~30 aom., March 11, 1954. 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PRQC~~D,IijQS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - PRIOR RECORD - .LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR ?~~I?~~~-~ ~SS 5 .FOR PLEAo 

) In the Matter of Di~ciplinary 
Proceea;_ng·s t?,.?a~p~f- , ;_- .... · · 

) 
PRINCETON:· MU'.NIGIPAL IMP:ROVEMENT INC. 
T/a NAss_A-u·rr4VEl'.u~(-:ffo~·t·· - ·. · 
Palmer Sq uaf.e · --~ ... '" ""'' ... ·' ) CONCLUSIONS 

AND ,.ORDER . 
Princeton, N; ~~' ) 

) Holder. of Ple~ry, R~ta.tl Consumption 
License c-1 ;. ~s·su~cf·b,y ... tl~~ ·Borough 
Council of t~e ~-r.,~U:$.P o.:f l?r.iriceton. ) 
------------~~-~~~~~~~~~~-~~~----------

. . : ~' ,•, . · .. ·' .. : . .'· .~. 

Sidney Simandl, ·E$q. '· Attor~ey for Defendant-licens~e. 
William F. Wood,· E~q ~, · -~PP~~ring for Division of J.\)coholic 

.... . .. · "- · · .. .. Bever~ge Contro'l ~ 

BY THE DIREGTq~ ~ .. · 

Defendant p~ead~d non ~ult tq the following charge~ 

"On Septemb.e.r g~, 1953, you possessed_, had custody of and 
allowed, perm1tte<i"arid'.$uffer~d in and upon your licensed prem­
ises, an alcon0:i:t9. fi~ver;;i.ge in a bottle which bo.:r@ a iabel which 
did not truly d$sc:ribe .. its contents, viz._, .. 

·. . . ·~ ·~ . . ·~- . . . ' . . 

One 1+/5 'll±~_r~ ~9~,~~e ~ab~l~d 'Tom Moore Kentuc~y ~·trai~ht 
Bourbon Whif?k~y Bottled in Bond 100 Proof (6 year:? old)', 

.._ ' ~ • -• ·•~ •· • ''. • I ··- ~- • •' •. • • ' • • . ' • • 

·ip violati~n qf ~~~~ ?7 pf State Regulations No~ 20. 0 

The file h~r~:l-Q discloses that on September.24:, 1953, an ABC agent 
examined seventy-:-ifri~ op_~tj¢.d bottles of alcoholic b.~verages on defenp.~ 
ant's licensed :P:r~in:ls~~- 'a.n.d ~eized a 4/5 quart bott+e lab~led 11 Tom 
Moore Kentucky Str~tght $.lirbon Whiskey ;I3ottled iri Bond 106 Proof (p 
years old)" when his' f.t~ld 'tests indicated a varianc~ 'b~tw~en the con­
tents of the bott~e: · <?.il~'--th@ d~scription op the lab~l: Subsequent · 
analysis di~clo~~d''th~~ t~j coritents of the s~iied'66ttle were not 
genuine as labeled. ·-- · ~ " ,., .. ,.. .. · · · · ~ ,,. -

Defendant h~I?. ~ P~-:1-p~ ~-~co.rd. Its license was suspended by th~ 
then-·state Commi~·~19.n~:r··:r.o~ .. twe.p.ty days, effective January 2, 1946 for 
a vioJ_ation. simili,ir .. ·t:9.: tn~t charged herein (Re. Princeton MlUiicipal .. 
Improvement Inc~-~ .. -B~+~~t~n · 687~ · Item 7) and by the--~local ~S.:Suing author· 
i ty for five days, .. ~ffe,_ctiv~ May 30, i948 for sale of ~lcofiolic bever-. 
ages to minors~·, Th~· i~tt~);~"sus·p~nsion, being dissimil~r. in nature and 
being beyond th~. ffy.~~y~'cir'' p~riod., will not be considered in fixing'' ' 
the penalty h~r$in .- ··-Re ·e:tori.e.er Tavern, .Inc., Bulle, tip 988, Item 11.. 
However' th~· SUS.P.~.n~~cin ... -f~:i;:'r~.t· ~:bove m~ntioned invo'ly¢.ci an offense 
similar to that cfi~rg~d p~f~in and, while beyond ttie" five-yea.r period 
is within the te~~j~~~-P~~t6d. Consequently I shall stispend_the 
license for a :Pe;:r-iod- ~.:r.:·~w.~µti cia.ys. Cf. Re Smith; ·Bulletin 929, Item 
2. ·Five days wi~r f?.~. f:~m~~ted for the plea ent·~retq- :p.er~iri, leaving a 
net su,spension of ''f,ift~_§n'"qays. . - . . . 

• ., ,. • ,', ·"· ,,',. ~r ~.,. ~-' ; '.._: : -

Ac~ordingly_, it ie, qn this 21st day of January, 1954, 
• :· ;.; - ,. ,J - ~ , " .,_ .. ; -~ ·... ' ' ' •• ~: ' -

ORDERED i;;hat J;>l~na:r.y. E~tail Consumption Lic~ns,~ C-:-1, issued by the 
Borough Council -of. tfie -BQro\igfi of Princeton to Princeton Municipal . 
Improvement ·Inc.·;· t/a.·c:ij~,s·~a.µ Tavern Hotel, for pr¢mis~s ·at Palmer 
Square, Princeton, .. h$: ~ricf tn~ same is hereby suspended for fifteen ( 15) 
days, cornmencirif ·at -7 :Qb ·a.. ~rtl. February 1, 1954, and terminating at 7 :00 
a.m. Feb:suar:y -~6-!f"+2~4·~·--· ,., ·-··· · · · · 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. · 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAa 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SALVATORE STARVAGGI 
T/a SAL 8S. TAVERN 
200 Monticello Avenue 
Jersey City 43 N. J., 

:folder O"f Plenary Retail Consump­

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
tion License C-383J issued by the 
~unicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Jontrol of the City of Jersey Cityo 
--=---~=-=--------------=--=------~--~) 
3alvatore Starvaggi, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David S. Piltzer, Esq. 3 appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold an alco­
holic beverage at retail in its original container for consumption off his 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38~ 

The file herein discloses that on Thursday, January 7 3 1954, at about 
12~45 a.m., a bartender employed by defendant sold a pint bottle of whiskey 
to an ABC agent for off-premises consumption, and at the time.of the sale 
told the agent: to put the bottle in his pocket. The agent then left the 
premises and immediately returned, at which time he and another agent who 
had been on the premises identified themselves to the bartender who admit-
ted the sale. 

· In alleged mitigation. defendant states that on the day in question 
his regular bartender was in the hospital and that he had instructed a 
temporary employee who was then tending bar not to make sales after 
hours e Rule 31 of S'ta te Regulations No . · .20 provides, among other things 3 

that the fact.that an agent, servant or employee acted contrary to 
instructions given to him by a licensee shall constitute no defense to 
charges preferred in discipli~ary proceedingso 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective July 21J 1947J the local 
issuing authority suspended his license for a period of ten days after 
he pleaded guilty to a similar charge. Because more than five years have 
elapsed since the previous violation, I shall, instead of doubling the 
minimum fifteen-day penalty (Re FlemingRs Wine & Liquor, Inc., Bulletin 
984, Item 6), suspend defendant#s license in this case for a period of 
twenty days. Cfo Re Kneblej Bulletin 942, Item 6; Re Ostrowski, Bulletin 
952, Item 7. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered hereini 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accord.ingly:J it is, on this 27th day of January, 1954, 
. .• 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-383, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control,of -the City of Jersey City 
to Salvatore Starvaggi, t/a _Sal 8s Tavern" for premises 200 Monticello 
Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby--suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 2~00 am. February 3, 1954, and terminating at 2gQQ -
a.m. February 18, 19540 

DOMINIC Ae CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS. - SALES TO MINORS :... LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR ; · 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 F'OR PLEAo 

In the Matt:e·r o:C Disc"iplinary 
Proceedings again:st 

ROGERS ' . IMC O• 

T/a RINGSIDE .. INN, 
88 Garden ·Stre,et. 
Hoboken,. R. ·Jo,. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Re:tail C.onsump- ) 
tion License· C-164,. is:sued by the 
Board of Commissioners:. o.f the City ) 
of Hoboken; · · 
= - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ..:..._ - - - - ~ -·- - - - - - - - - - -·- - - ) . 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER' 

Ac Nathan c·owen, Esq .. ;. Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambros.e; Esq ... , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR·:. 

Defendant has pleaded ~ vul t to the following charge : 

"On Saturday night,. De:c,ember. 12, 1953, you sold,. served and 
delivered. and allowed, permitt.ed and suffered the sale, s·ervice 
and delivery or· alcoholic beverages,, directly or indire.ctly, at 
your lice.nsed premises to· Donald -- - , U. S . Navy, Ott.a - -- , 
U .. S. Navy and Mervin ---, U. S,, Navy, persons under the age 
of twenty~one (2·1} years 3 and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the consumption of a1.coholic beverages by such persons in and 
upon your licens:e··a p·remises; in violation of· Rule I of State 
Regu,lations No. 2..0. u . . 

The file herein di.scloses that, while two ABC agents were on 
defendant's premises on December 12, 1953,, Otto ----, age .18.J entered 
defendant's premises about 1.0:00 p.m. and took a seat at the bar. 
Prior to the· time the agents ident·i.fied themselve.s, Otto purchased 
and consumed four glas:ses of beer, served by Sylvia Rogers, President 
of defendant corporation, who was then acting. as. bartender.. About 
10 :30 p om. Donald --- J age 19' entered defendant IS. ·premises' and left 
about 10:40.p.rrr. D'uring·the period he remained on the premises 
Donald --- consumed the c.ontents of two gl.asses of beer served to him 
by Sylvia Roger~· and. paid for by another patron. About 11:00 p.m. 
Donald _...,_ returned to the premises with Mervin ---, age 1.9, and pur-· 
chased from Sylvia Rogers one glass of beer forJhimself and another 
glass of beer for his minor· companiono While these minors were con- \ 
surning their drinks, the· agents s·eized their drinks o It appe·a:rs that" 
prior to the -last sale the bartender requested Mervin -:-- to show his· 
I. Do card and that .she served the drinks after looking at the card. 
None of the minors wa.s required to sign a written statement as to his 
age 9° 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record (a prior conviction f9r 
employing an unqualifi:ed person and selling to a minor having been · · 
reversed, on JanUa.ry 31, 1952, by the Director (Rogers, .Inc. v. Hoboken. 
Bulletin 925, Item 2)). In alleged mitigation the attorney for defend­
ant states that the I.D. card exhibited by Mervin ----indicated that he 
was over 21 years of age and that the bartender believed that·Otto --­
was 23 years of age. However, it is clear that none of the minors 
falsely repre·sented in writing that he was 21 years of age or over and, 
hence, defendant has not ·established a defense under the prov.is ions of · 
Ro S. 33 :1-77. Re Roey, Bulletin 747, Item 3. Because three minors 
over the age.of 18 years were involved, I shall suspend defendant's 
.license for a ·period of fifteen days. Re Harbor Inn, Inc o , Bulletin 
949, Item 9. ·Five days will be remitted for the plea, leaving·a net 
suspen~~on of .ten days. 

Accorqingly, it is·' on this 15th day of January, 1954, 
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ORDERED that. Plenary Retail ·Consumption ,License-»:c:,.:;1641- ~~tiue~ ·~7-
the Board of C-ommissioners of the City of Hoboken to:Ro.gers"::i;n:e::·:~:·::;,t~ -­
Ringside Inn, for premises 88 Garden Street, Hoboken, ~be -and th@ same" is 
hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at. 2:.00 a.m. Janlia~y--~j_, 
1954, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. February 4, 1954. - - - ·--=-~;,~· :' 

DOMINIC A. CAV-I<%HiIA .- - · -,_:_. .. . 
Director. 

l" 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TA,P' - 'LIC.EJJSE- SUS1~EMDED~-'F.©R ,·. ·- . ·= .- - : .. ~-.:_- ~ . _:·- .... ·. . . ~ ? ~)l!S , .. LE~S· ~ FOR PLEA._. , - ---

In-the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

- MICHAEL PAPP & ELIZABETH PAPP 
T/a PARADISE. 

·301 Union Street· 
Trenton 10, N·. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
.CONGLUS!0N$~-_-. :-·· 

ANJ) O:Rlli!l __ -~ -'., ·.: · _._ 
··.·::...'" 

-:-· -. ·F 
Holders of Plenar~ Retail Cons ump-.) . . , .··· .. ·. •· ·· · --d~ . 

·j·r 

g~~;i~~i~!~~~!;~~;~;~~~:;~;;~: iiiensees pro . Be, ·· .. ,:·.~.~ii~•'2 :::.,;h;:~~~ " .· 
David ·S .. ·-Pil tzer, Esq.,· appearing for Division" of "Ale~hol;i'd>-. 
· · · ~ · Bev,erage .-_c~ntrcti. · -· ~- _· 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 
. . . <' ... ~ : ~ ·.-: .:- ·. =i:(_!:},~·~-~--~.-... ··:.-'·>~··· '; -" 

Defendants --have pleaded guilty to a charg~ alleg1ng·:-:t1'~'1i_-.~~-•v--/:· ··: .. ' 
allowed a mislabeled beer tap on ·.their licensed premise~.- ~n:. v~o·~~~:-~(l)~ .. :·e:r-. 
Rule 26 of State Regulations No. 20. - · · .---.:_· ~.--<::::~.~-\~'}·:.{}t<~:_;-.. __ 

_ :..,_ :_,· .... :.··.-.r-:.:.>i. --· 

. ., 

I 
l 

'l'he file h.erein diseloses that on January 8, 195.i,_ dllr.:i~g);\11\f(.·i,_- :::_·:_. ··. 
course of· a routine inspection, an ABC agent fcnina a .:b~rre-1:: c>f'>•<» ":@;;li(~:~\­
Horrmann Crown· beer connected. to a tap· which bore the nanie -~-~-~;~!\;~~~(._:,_:::;.~·:_-·::: 

Beer;" ·•.· .. . . . . .·. •.· .. · · · · · . ·.• .. · .· . · .·· .· ··•·. ' {8:f~~~\)~}f~?::·:·• ·•··. 
Defendants have no prior record. I shall suspenq defe·r>.~"@;tiJ:$ .. ::~·::"·;lf~e:e:ase .­

for three days, the -minimum suspension imposed f'e>r -a ·v1o·lf?.ti0_~·:,:~:t:!'\"~ftl.;:~._,,.--_, -· -. 
character. One day will be remitted for the plea ent~~ed .:·n:er·e·tJ\j" ... ,:~-~~ir;ig 
a net :sus,pension "of two· days. Re Palohik, · .. Bulletln 9_20_,-_ It:e_m··'Q.~.:-·\·'.::--!\:·~_,._·:_L'',· :·: , 

.. · ·• • ·Accor,dingly, ·it is, o~ this 2md day of February; 1!jl5~,. · ~;:;~:,t'~j\~· 
:ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·Consumption Lieens.e C -188; _ ;L$._~,~-ii ·:,;~y->-~n.e 

Bo.ard of Comm1ss1on·ers of the City of Trenton to Michael. --P~PP:-;81('-~'.~-~:f;P:•th 
Papp, t/a Paradise, for premises 301 Union Str~et, Tre~t·o~,-.. b~;fJ1t>J.i(~,~~:: 
same is hereby suspended for two {2) days, eomrnenc~n.g 1?--t ~-::().©· .:~,'·~~'/:~:--_·:~-~;-.. " 
February 8, 1954, and termina-ting at 2 :OO a .m. Fe·bruary 10_-,.~.J~~~~:-~·\,'.;.:_,,i;\<: ... 

' '. ~- ,, ,;,~,;~-~y:·:'..)\·_::>: -~· 

DOMINIC, A. CAVICSHIA<., ·. 
Direot._e;r. · 

.. · .. ·::.-. 
... : .. 1: 1 
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7. nrscID:e~1:1NR¥ :atses1l1f1.11· ·- :iSALIE ··To ·MINOBS - LICENSE susliNDED; FClR 
10. D•·Y~;,-· _ _.;?,£$S· ~5-~'11.-.·~,.-. ~: . . . : . 

- .. . .· 

Iii·· the _l!lat·t~er ·;(a~_ 1D.111rc*l)itma~:Y 
Proceeaitng·s ::aga~-ni&t 

""'·~··· 

GREENV!ldS rGIUD~,, ~Dre;. 
i28 Danfor·ta 1tA111enl. · · 
Jersey JC.1\~y_,, .!t. J ... ~ , ...... 

) 
~r .. ) 

) 

) 
Holder of'. :Pleii~r· .lle~ai'l :;Q~nsump­
tioli · Lic'.ense ~,,_._~,,? .. ;!'ss.ue.(l ._,. ~elte .. ) 
Mtmlc1pal Board ~olt :AUicahQ~~-c-
Beverage .. Conit'.re>:a \:at . ·ittm <le~t:~r :ort :) .. ::· 
Jersey City.-- · · · . · · ·: :< .>·:·".... _ ----·----- -----·-·-'-·-·-~~'.--:----·---·-·.;.; ·-·-"---) 

:c~OHCI.tJSrONS 
,:AND :--ORDER 

··•" -<- •. , ~-

' '~ . 

Harold .J. Ruv:o:l(a~~ .. ·as'.I,·"' l~\~·t:o:mey for Def'endant-.1·1crensee. 
:Qavid s. -Pilt·z;.e:r~ 1•a; .• I1 :;a;R.p:earlng for :01v·1s1on ··of 'Al'coholio 

. ,_, ' · · · · · ·."' .Beverage ·Control . - · 

BY .THE ·DIREC:IDO'fb· 

. ., .: ·. 

. ' ., . 

.• ' .... 
J'''. 

: : -

-· · Def.endant )1l'ite&'id inf .-v,u:lt to a charge ·alleging 'that 1 t ~old, ; 
serv·ed .an:d ·a·e:lt;~eel. ·a·!b:cro:<:~:ll'C ·:Seve:rages to minors ~'ana ;perm~tted :said_:-.. 
mimors to c.ons,ume ::suc:h ::tbe~~:r~e;s ·upon i:ts lioensea 2prem1·se:s:; -~ill viol~;... 
t ion of Rule :il. iGf ;:S~t·a't:e. °.fl\$;g,ulat·1ons No • .20. . . 

. (' 

'The fi:l·e aaen~thn d·~s:q.~o:se·s -~th&t., ·at ·appro~i-t,eJ;-y .;'8;:::45 p ~:m. ·:-ox:r·: .... ,:/. 
Friday., December .].»1.!I :a:953y,···'~O ·ABC 'ageat·s· observed :~tw..o ~young -·males Si~-

. 'ting at the ~bar· :1n·ratrruaJrt~t 1'f.os <:llcensed pr·emises. : ::s·n-ortly thereafter· 
t~e m1no-rs .,eoBSiwned l>,eer·.-'¥~l1ch ;·:had· beeia served to ;:th·em by. :d~ten~ant·'.e·~.: 
bart~nde~. ··-. !'be.-;,.:gets ;t<ti~t:1r1·ed ·tnemselves to ·tne ·minors and ascer-·· 
t·ained:-. that ·,t~Re~y ~·· :nij_ :.~~-61.~s .;·;o:r ·.age. ·and 19. ye·ars r:O'.f",age:·; .. -respeo:tivel~ 
Th~ .'Par.t~endel-c_,'1Tie¥Jl~l,7 ,~~~~~ted ith"at he had ·serve~ -~~b•·e~_J;o_ :t~:e ,.m:tno.rs. ,. 
Without -q:ues't:l<ln __ .. -~mmn ~'lj- ':to ~the·ir ages ln~t.- dec~tn·ed0 ."tQ >81.Ve ·.a 1:Wr1t~ · 
ten statemenit .• · · ,., · 

_ .. :·- .Def:end·am;t has .. no ·JP~~~,r ·:ad._J,udi:c'a~ed record .• · ~¢ ~sn;a1'1--~su~pend·· the­
lieen~e rcir t:en'- ~.i~P·~ )1-!;~@, ~dl\JiS '.iW.1'11 .. :be ·reai~t·ea. :.~!!er -~th·e. plea- en·te~.ed 
herei~, i~--a~1_'~S a .iB~C.$\US.It~~sie.n ··er ·r1ve ... da7s. :·:~~ :~01 -:::tluggiero-, Bu·l·l.e~ · 
tin 923, I·t·em B~. . . , ... . . .. ,. 

· .. Ae-.~·o:rd~ng~;,. _:it ~Ifs .. ~· ,~Qn <tn~1's :l4th-_ .day o·r _·JJm~~y .. , "19·5.4,· · 
.... "· - . . . . . . .:,,_ .. ... . . - .--.... - - . .. . . . . : ;_· . . .. ": ..... ·:·· f : . . ·. ·, . 

. . . ORPE~l) ittra~ . ~n.~ema~y :aetall :·c.·ons wnptlon ·L1c;e~S'8 -:;(J ~26'.l:•JJ: ·:1s.eu'd ·:'-.by 
the Munic.~pa"11. :Boima i~~- ·A1.1q:•Jlo·a;1c :·Beverage ·con:tr0ll '. :::p~f ·::the -~caty or Jersey 
C.1 ty to :Gre:en-v:llle. Oar.ien_; ... ,,*nQ ... ,.,_ ;f:or 'Premises .-12'8 :~anfo:rt_h,: 'AYe11u_e,~ · · 
Jersey City;, ·lb.e ami ';ibhe zs~' :1i:s ·;n:ere:by ·suspend·ea ·-fo'-1' ;fJ:ve· {5) a·ays,, ·e·olll 
mencing,-_at ,2:fG>O a,.Jm,.·~an~~ ~2_5;, 1_95·4., and t·e~l'n~;ting ·:at<2·l00. a:~·m. 
J_~~\UJ:~Y. 3-0;t :J.:954 ... -. ·. - : · .. · · -. · · · ... · - . 

:·•;'' '·DOMINIC . A •. ·e1vmco:HmA 
D1re,c:tor.,. 

'/. 
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~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·ORDER POSTPONING ·EFFECT:tvE DATES OF 
:SUSPENSION~ 

In-the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

GREENVILLE GARDEN~ INCo 
128 Danforth Avenue 
Jersey City, ~~·J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-269, issued by the ) 
Milnicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey City. 
---------------------------------~~) 
Harold J. Ruvoldt, Esqe, Attorney for 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Petitioner.·· 
I. 

·ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

PAGE 9~ 

On January 14, 1954, the license herein was suspended for a period 
of five days, commencing at 2~00 a.mo January 25, 1954, a·nd termina_ting 
at 2:00 a:m. January 30, 19540 It appears from a petition filed herein 
and verified by William: F. Ruvoldt·, Pre~ident of petitioner, ·that prior 
to the entry· of the ord~r herein petitioner had completed arrangements · 
for a banquet· to· be held on its licensed premises ·on· January 28, 1954;.· 
a dance to be :held o.n January 30, 1954, and a dinner-meeting to:_:be.held· 
on February 2, 1954; that two hundred people plan to attend the banquet, 
four hundred people plan to. attend· the· dance, and one hundred.people 
plan to.attend the dinner-meeting. The petition requests that the pr.e­
vious· ·order be amended to provide t.hat the suspension shall be effective 
during· fut_ure_ dates therein .mentioned. 

· It sufficiently appearing that many members. of the general public 
will suffe~ hardship because of the suspension of defendant's license in 
accordance with the terms of the original order, and no cause appearing 
to the .contrary, · 

It is, on.this 19th day of January,·1954) 

ORDERED that the suspension of five days heretofore impos~d in this 
proceeding shall commence -at.2.~00 a.m. January 25, 1954, and continue in 
efre·et until 2~00 a.m. January 28, 1954; that therea.'fter said ·stispension 
shall be.lifted until 2~00 .aem. February 3, 1954, when it shall again . 
beco~e effective and continue in effect uritil 2 g00 a .m. February 5,. 19540 

DOMINIC Ae CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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9. nrscIPLINARY .paoc:sEDrNa:s· ~ EMPtoYrNG FEMALE BART.ENnEfi· I.N:~~VtotA'fro:N · .. · 
OF LOCAL. ~GtJ.U~'fION - .LIC~ENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 5-. DAYS:, LES~ ,2_: ~$f;t· P~A •. · 

In -the IV.Jatt.er o.~· Di·s.e.ip.Ilnary 
Proc·eed1.ngs against. 

CARL ·O. NARR 
T/a CARL'S,:-TAU~: 
:µpo Pavonia·Ave~U.e 
J'.ersey City ·2·,; N,. J.,. 

I ) 

) 

) 

) 

Hol~er or· Plenary Retail Co:Q.sump~- ) 
tion ·License C-32.2,. issued by the 

> .. : . . :. 

CONCLUS.IONB ·. 
~D: ·oIIDE.~ ;>· .. -... 

.\. 
i .. 

ivr~·teipal Board of~ Ale-oholic ) . . . . I ". 

Beverage Control of.the Ci1;y of 
J er~ey C'i ty . · .. · ) 
-----~-----------~---------~---~----
CarlJ O. Narr, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 
Edwa:rd F. Ambro,se, Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· f' · - · Beverage ·Con tro 1 ~ · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR-:. 
' ~ . 

The de:fendapt.has. p.leaded·!!2!!_ vu1t to- a charge a1Te.g1ng that on 
Novernbe;r B,_ ·1953,. :be. had a .female bartender employed en hi.s11 li:censed · 
prend.ses.·,, iri vio,la.tion "or Sec.ti:on ·s---or an Ord:Lnance: ·adopted by· t-he 
Board of Comm;is-s.ioners_ o·f ~)he City of Jersey C.ity 6:n June. 20,. 1.950.. 

The ·rile ,'<lisc:lo,ses th~ t on· _November, 6, '1953,. during : a .... rout 1ne, . · 
inspec·tion by an· _Al30.: agent" of defendant's licensed. ·pr.emi.ses, .def end..,.. 
ant f s ·wife was ·observ.ed acting .as ·a bart.ender·. The.:- loc.-al o,rdinance 
prohibits any fema:le employ~e to act as a bartender on licensed prem­
ises. When: .conf+-ont,ed with.· the violation, the female a.dmitt.ed ·to the 
agent that .sh~ b.ad, .. been tending· bar for approx.imat;~l.Y a ·montl:l ~· 

. . ' . - . . . ·.· 

'· . ·Def ~nciarit :has·. no prior adjudicated record. Ttie. lic:.ense will be. 
suspended for a· per·iod o:f five days. Two- days will· be remi'tted .for 
the plea entered herein, l~aving a net suspension of tb.I:ee :days. 
Re Awramko, Bulletin 848, ~~em 3. · · · · ~ '.·: . · ':· 

. . . - . ' 

.. Accor.~ingly, it is, ori. this 15th day of JanuaIT, 19_54; 
' . . . . ' . 

· .ORDERED t~at. Plenary ~etail Consumption Lieen~e C ~322,· is.sued by· 
t~e ·Municipal' 'Board of Alciol.lolic Beverage Control o;f. the City of Je~s_ey 
City to Carr 0. Narr, .. t/a qari 's Tavern, 160 ·.Pavon+~ Avenue,_ Jersey :c1t~ 
be and the same is hereby suspended_ for a period of: three (3) days,. :co#f~ 
menc.J..ng at 2 :00 a .m .. January 25,. 1954, and· terminat;j_ng at 2··:·oo a ~m. · ._ .. 
Janu~ry 28, 1954. .. · · ' ... '. · ·:-.-. · 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director." · 

. ' : ~ ... ; . 

-. ! 
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)0 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DA!S 9 LESS 5 FO~ PLEA .. 

In tne Matter· of Disqiplinary 
P.roeeedings.against 

JULIA MAKSYMETZ 
T/a PALACE BAR & GRILL 
128 First Street 
Passaic, N.. J., , 

) 

) 

) 

} 

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-47, issued by the 
Board.of Commissioners of the ) 
City of Passaic. 
-~--------------~~---=-------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Feder & Rinzler, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 
David S. Piltzer, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to·a charge alleging that she sold, 
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors and permitted said 
minors to consume such beverages upon her licensed premises·; in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulations No~ 20. 

The file herein discloses that this- Division received information 
that two youths, Ronald --- and.Nelson E. =~-, both 17 years of age, had 
been served and·had consumed alcoholic beverages at defendant 1s licensed 
premises. Accordingly, agents of this Division obtained sigried sworn 
statements from the minorsa From these statements it appears that, on 
the early morning of October 30, 1953, each of 'the minors consumed on the 
licensed premises ·two glasses of beer which had been served to them by 
defendant's husband, who was tending baro Ronald identified the licensed 
premises as the place where he and Nelson consumed the beer and identi~ 
fied the licensee's husband as the person who served them. 

Defendant has· no prior adjudicated recorde Since the minors are 
only 17 years of age, I shall suspend the license for fifteen days. 
Re Jacobs, Bulle.tin 995, Item 7,, Five days will be remitted for the plea 
en~ered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

According~y; it is~ on this 18th day ?f January, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-47, issued bJ the 
Board of Commi.ssioners of the City of Passaic to Julia Maksymetz, t/a 
Palace· 1;3ar & Grill, 128 First Street,,. Passaic, be and the same is hereby 

·suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 3~00 a.m~ January 
25~ 1954, and terminating at 3i00 aomo February 4, 1954. 

DOMINIC ~o CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 
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11. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE·· PROCEEDINGS -- TRANSPORTATION OF. ·-BOdTLECf CORN 
WHISKEY - WHISKEY ORDE-RED--·F-ORFEITED - ·RETURN OF· MOTdR VE-HIC.LE 
DENIED ·BECAUSE OF FAILURE TO ESTABLISH ACTUAL· OWNERSHIP i'aE~OF BY . 
CLOSE RELATIVE OF· -WR-ONGDOE-R - ALSO ·BECAUSE APPLICANT CHARGEABLE WITH 
KNOWLEDGE BY SURRENDER OF CONTROL OF-MOTOR VEHICLE TO.WRONGDOER WITH 
RECORD OF LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION o r:;~. , , 

In· the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
September 19, 1953, of 32 two-quart 
jars-of alcohol and an Oldsmobile ) 
coupe, on u.. s . Route #1, ·south of 
Green·street Circle,· in the Township ) 
of Woodb-ridge,-county of Middlesex 
and State of New Jersey~ ) 
------~~-~-------~-----~--------------

Case No .. -8412 ~ 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER. 

Edward F. Menneti, Esq., Attorney for Henry Basket. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

·This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 33, 
Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine' whether 32 two~ 
quart jars of. alcohol, and an Oldsmobile coupe, described in a schedul$ 
attached hereto, seized on September 19, 1953, on U. S. Route #1, sout}1. 
of Green Street Circle, Woodbridge, N. J e, constit-ute unlawful prope·rty 
and should be forfeited. · 

The seizure was made in the first instance by a New·· Jers·ey State. 
trooper, and _the alcoholic beverages and motor vehicle were· later -: . 
turned over to the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. 33:1-66, 
·Hen.ry Basket 3 in whose name the motor vehicle is registered, appeared 
and sought return thereof. No one oppos.ed forfeiture .of the alcoholic · 
beverages. · · 

The evidence presented on behalf of the Division establishes that 
Le,roy Napper, one of the persons in the car when it was ha:_Lted, told 
the t~ooper that he had alcohol in the trunk of the car, and that 32 
two-quart jars of alcohol were found.there .. 

According to the troope~, Napper also told him that.the car, while 
registered in the name of Henry Basket, actual~y is.Napper's car; tha~ 
when he was mustere~ out of the Army he received a considerable sum of 
money and used it as. part payment on the purchase of the car; that he 
borrowed the balance. from Henry Basket, his uncle, and placed title to 
the car in.the latter's name as security therefor. The trooper further 
stated that Napper.told him that he had been released in March 1953 f~6n 
a· prison located in Petersburg, Virginia, on a conviction for violating 
th.e liquor laws . -- · 

There are no labels or stamps indicating the payment of tax on alco­
holic beverages on the two-quart jars. The contents of one of the twc)'-· 
quart jars were analyzed by the Division chemist, who reports that it is 
alcohol and water,.fit for beverage purposes, with'an alcoholic content 
by volume of 46 .2%·. · · · ' 

The alcoholic beverages are prima facie illicit be_cause of the .. ; 
absence of tax stamps or labels on the jars. R. S. 33~1-88, R. S. ·· · · 
33:1-l(i). Actually, it is a typical case of the attempted transporta~ 
tion through the state of bootleg corn whiskey in such containers.. .Sucb 
illicit alcoholie beverages, and the vehicle in which they were being 
transported, constitute unlawful property and are both subj.eat to for­
feiture o R. S. 33~i-l(y), Ro S. 33:1-2, R. S_ 33:1-66. 

I have the discretionary authority to return the mo.tor ··vehi_cle ·to·· 
Henr:r Basket if he establishes to my satisfaction tnat he is· the actual 
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owner thereo.f; has acted in good .faith; and did not know or have any 
reason to susp·ec·t that ·illicit alc.oholic beve.rages were being transported 
in ·the motor ·vehicle., R~ S. 33: 1-66 (e) and (f )- . ._ . 

. . ·, Napper testified on Basket'.s behalf.,. He states that he was visit= 
ing in South Garolina, having travelled there by bus from his home in 
Philadelphia., Intending to return by bus, he visited his uncle (Basket)~ 
and was told that Basket 1 s son, who also resided in Philadelphia~ inten­
ded to visit his ·fathero ·Thereupon Napper asked Basket for the loan of 
the Oldsmob,ile coupe to transport Napper and his family to Philaq.elp~ia, 
and there Napper was to turn over the car to BasketYs son. Na.offer bor­
rowed the car on September 15th. Arriving home, he contacted Basket's 
son, and arranged to turn over the car on September 20th or 22nd, because 
the son was leaving on September 26th or 27th. Napper denied the state­
ment attributed to hiin by the· trooper_ concerning the purchase and owner­
ship of the motor vehicle. 

Nappergs home was in South Carolina until 1949. He was employed 
there as a farmhand_on his mother's farm. In 1949 he moved to Philadel­
phia, where he was employed as a ·handyman. In 1951 he visited his uncle, 
,flenry Basket, in South Car·olina. While there he claims· he obtained an 
interest in a night club of some kind and later was arrested for violat­
ing the liquor laws (resulting in his imprisonment from 1952 until March 
1953). -

Napper further says that, upon his release from prison in March 
1953, he went to South Carolina, stayed there about a month, purchased a 
truck there and drove to Philadelphia, where he did.odd jobs. In July or 
Aug·ust 1953 he was picked up in South Carolina for investigation of a 
complaint ·that he conspired to violate the liquor laws. 

Henry Basket is seventy-three years of age. He claims that he pur­
chased the 1951 Oldsmobile coupe for $2500.00, of which $2,000.00 was his 
money and $500.00 was borrowed money. He further testified that Napper 
borrowed the car on September 15th, and that Napper was to drive the car 
back to South Carolina, and return it in a few weeks. 

Basket has a 30-acre. farm where he resides with a son. He takes 
his cotton crop to the gin by mule power. He does not drive a car and 
has no automotive equipment o.n his farm. Previously neither he nor his 
son.owned any motor vehicle. He has little, if any, savings; just barely 
makes ·a living. He claims that the $2,000.00 was an inheritance (from a 
m~mber o_f his family)., which he deposited in a ~ocal bank. · 

Basket acknowledges that he heard about Napper's arrest for boot= 
legging in South Carolina and that Napper was sentenced to imprisonment 
in:the Petersb-µrg prison. 

. . It seems -_·extremely unlikely that Basket is -the actual owner of the 
motor. vehicle.;_ .it is inconsistent with his financial background and mode 
·or existence.· It is improbable that he would mvest the only· money he 
had in· the world in such car& The car was purcnased during the period 
when Napper was in South Carolina, where he acquired his interest in the 
.night club and was involved in bootlegging activitieso His statement to 
·th~. trooper tha~ it was actual::t.y his car.appears more logical. 

Even if.Basket were the ·actual owner of the car, he was aware of 
Napper's. bootlegging background and,' therefore, knew or snould have sus~ 
pected that the car would be used to transport bootleg alcoholic bever­
ages o According to Basket, Napper was to have the sole custody and 

. :control of the car fC?r a number. of week~. 
- . . . 

For the reasons above expressed I am not satisfied that Henr·y 
Basket is the actual owner of the_Oldsmobile coupe. In any event, I am 
satisfied that Basket knew· or should ·have known that Napper would use 
the. car·in bootlegging activitiesJ or at least surrendered all control 
over the car to Napper$ ThereforeJ Basket's request for return of the 
motor vehicle is dismissed on both scores. 
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, )· .. Ac.eording1y.\J ~it .-~s )DETERMINED. and. ORDERED that the sei~'¢f~<r.~pro:P­
er:ty, rri.or·e fully·, de:s·~-r.i'ibe.d .. in .Schedule "An ·attached hereto ,.:teefns.tittites 
unlaw.ful pr.e>p.er~y i and ·-.the. same be and hereby is forfeited._ lh aceord­
aneei with the :provi:s.ians·-o·f R·. S. 33:1-66,_ and that it be ~et·ained for 
the. use .. ~of .ho,sp:it.al,s ra~d .. ~tate, .county and munici'pal _institut~iof!i.S, -or 
destro.yed ':Ln- wh:.o:1.e .. :.qr· in part_, at· the dire.etion of the Direc~t.9.~~;pf the 
piv~s1~on .. of; ~~lpoho·11,,e .-Bev.e.~age Control-.· · ......... ::', 

DOMINIC ·Ao CAVI_CCHI~_/".~~~;;;.= 
. Director. · _.·· :-~ · .. · ,,. 

- 32 "- two-quart jars of :alcohol 
.1 ~ .:Cildsmobile Coupe, Serial No. 519A6009, 
· · · · :Mo·tor BCl.66790, 1953 South Caro.lina Registration 

: .... · E ~sa-133 · 
. . 

12 ~ . DISCIPLINARY :PROCEEDINGS - . .SALE. AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSIJMElf 'RESALE PRICE LIST - LIC~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, 
1.Ess· 5 FOR .PLE!l-. ·" . . 

In tne Matter or l>i'seip11nar_y 
Proceedings against ··· 

SYD BROOKE.& ANNE.BROOKE. 
T/a BUCHANAN & .. C·O. 
116. Clifton_ Av,en~. · 
Lakewood.; .N·. J ._; · 

Holders of Plenary
1

Reta1i Distri-
. butlon -.Lteeni?e. D-5, issued .. ~py the 

Township Commi:tte·e · 0£ the T9wnship 
~r Lakewood·.· · 

. . . . . 

) 

) 

) 

.> 
) 

) 
------------------------------------- . 

·nefendarit-licens,ee·s ~ ·QY Syd· Brooke, ·Partner. 

C·ONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Willi:am F. Wood, Esq._, appearing for Division of Aleoho,lie.· 
-:t·' 

. . Beverage . Contro,l . 

BY THE··'DIRECTOR: 

Defendant·s ha;ve P.leadec:l ton vult to a charge al'leging .. that ·they 
sold at ·re·tail an aleoholi-e bev.erage at less than the. price ther.eo·r· 
listed in the curr:ently ·efte~tive Minimum Consumer Resale· Price List-, 
in _vio_~ation of RuJ.e:. 5 ,o:r State_ Regulations No. 30. 

The· file here~iri :diselos·es that on December 16, .1953., Syd Brooke, 
one of the licensees_, sol.d to an ABC agent a case or· twelve.· 4/5 quart. 
bottles (fifths) of .Schenley ~eserve Blended Whiskey for $1.1:8:.50. In 
the.Minimum Consumer Re!s.ale Price ·List effective October· 1, .1953, the. 
mininiurn price of ·one: bottle o:f. the item in que·stion. is- $4.49 with a. dis~ 
count ·:of 5% permitted on case..;.lot purchases, thus making the~ minimum. 
_pric·~ or, a· case $.51~19.· · -_ · · · . . . 

:_'Defendants have· no p~io_r adjudicat'eq,·record. I shail suspend their. 
license for ·ten days"' ·the minim~ penalty· for an unaggr.avated offense - · 
of this kind. Five days wi~l be· remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving :a ne·t s=uspe:ns_ion· of five days.. Re Johnson, ~ulle;ti1fi' 997, Item :J.~ 

·Accord.ingly, 1~_:18,. on this 19th.day of .. J.anuary, 195·4, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Licenae, n...:5 ,. issued by th~ 
Township Cmnmittee or .the Township ocf Lakewood to Sy~ Brooke .. & Anna -
Broo~e,·'t/a ·Buchanan:&~ Co·.,.~fo,r premises·.116 c·11rton Avenue,, Lakewood.; 
·be and the same.· i.s~.;hereby sU:s-pended for· five (5:) days,.· commencing at 
9 :09· a .m. ··January"· :25/":1954," ._.and term:piating at 9 :00. a .m. January 3·0, 
195'!.. . . . . . . . . . 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD NOT CON= 1~ 
SIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR-PLEA., 

.·Ih .. tlie Matter .. ·of Disciplinary-· 
··Proceedings against 

ISRAEL WEINSTEIN & ANNA 
WEINSTEIN 

T/a WASHINGTON. DE.LICATESSEN & 
- 'LIQUOR. STORE· 
119:...121 Wanaq"Ue Avenue 
-Pomp.ton Lakes, N 0,. J Q, 

Holders of Plenary Retail: Distri;.., 
bution,Lieense D~l, issued. by the 
BOrough. Cotihc il of the Borough of 
Pompton 48.kes. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

_-.:..:.::;_ __ ·.;;.:...:.."::;_· ___ . __ ;... __ ._..;,,;.,.;.., __ .;., __ --- ;_ ___ _:._). 

Paiil .. Rittenberg, Esq.;.Attorney for Deferidant-lieenseesc 
Edward F.· Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division· of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Def.endants pleaded. !!2B_ vult to a charge alleging that they sold, 
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a

1
minor; in violation of 

Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. , 

The file herein discloses' that this Division reeeived information 
that a minor had been sold alcoholic beverages at·defendants' licensed 
premises. Accordingly, agents of this Division were assigned to investi­
gate. Signed statemeBts were obtained by the Pompton Lakes Police 
Department and agents of this Division from the minor, Woodrow G. ---, 
19 years of age and his 17-year-old companiono From these statements it 
appears that, on the morning of,December 16, 1953, Woodrow entered the 
premises alone. Both licensees and a male clerk were upon the licensed 
premises. Woodrow ordered and received from the clerk, four eartons, 
each.containing six cans of beer. Upon making payment to the clerk 
therefor'· he left the licensed premises with tae beer and returned to 
his companion. In his s.tatement, Woodrow says that he was not ques­
tioned as to his age. 

In alleged mitigation .defendants contend, among other things, that 
they were not personally involved in the violationo This is neither a 
defense nor an excuse. Re Di Salvo, Bulletin 964, Item 7. Licensees 
are responsible at all times for the proper conduct of their licensed 
premiseso Cf. Essex Holding Corp. v Hock, 136 N. J. L., 28 (Sup .. Ct. 
1947) ... A licensee may not hide behind his employees. Re Paton, Bulle­
tin 898; Item 3, and authorities there cited. See also Rule 31 of 
State Regulations No~ 20. 

Defendants have a prior record. When Israel Weinstein held a 
license for premises 123 Wanaque AvenueJ such license was suspended by 
the th.en State Commis~ioner for five days, commencing S~ptember 10, 1939 

. for sale of alcoholic beverages below the nfair trade n price. 
Re Weinstein, Bulletin 328, Item 10; Re :·.W,einstein_, Bulletin 344, Item 6. 
However, since that violation is dissimilar in nature and is beyond the 
five-year period I .will.not consider it in arriving at the penalty herein. 
Re Pioneer Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 988, Item 11. I shall suspend the 
license for ten days, th.e minimum pena1lty for a violation of this kind 
involving a 19-year-old minor. Five· days will be remitted for the .Plea 
entered hereinJ leaving a net suspension of five days.. Re Highland.er 
Hotel, Inc., Bulletin 985, Item 10. 
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Accord:tngl:y:,)···'.1i;t; it:B';·. on this ·25th day of January,: 1954.,- ,-,_--
•• • 1-· 

,'",. _. -

ORDE.RED tha.t. PJle:nary Re·tail Distrib"ut:Lon -License D-1·,·· fs~ued by­
the Bo~Hugh Cb·unc~i-;il' XD)f' the: Bb,rough of Pompton Lakes to· Israel· Weiriste .. in 
Anna w·efnstein,,- t/a. Washington, Delica.tessen & Liquor Store;. for premisef 
119-121 Wanaqu~·· Ave'n1ue,,;-- ·Pompton Lakes, be and the· same is h~reby susp·en· 
ded for five (5} -da'Ys:-·,. C'Cnnmencing· at 9:00 a.m. February 1,. · 1954; and 
terminating at-_g:::O~!'~~·.··,~'-·.·;_r·::b_;".lary 6-, 1954. ·-

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA:-
Direc to.'r· o · 

14.. STATE LICENSES- - NEW! A.PPLICATIONS FILED. . . . 
·. . ' .' ~ ;· . i· : . 

Frank Rinaldi, -AnthcYHY Rinaldi and John Rinaldi 
T/a Rinaldi BrO'S1 •• l. ; • . • . : - . 

1006 .West Elizabeth Avenue: 
Linden, No J • . . . . ~ . , . 

Application filed F'e:bru,ar.y 9, 1954 for additional warehouse at 
Rear 370 Schuyler: A:v:enue·,, ·Kearny, N.. J., 

. ' ~ ·• ~ :· .. ~. \ ": •· •• . .'! 

Intercity Trans-pmrtat:fon. C'onrpany 
175 E. Ashland:. Str:e·e::t;: __ ! >, -: _::'·. ·'·· .. -
Brockton, Mass~. , ·• ;··. 

Application file'd Fe:bruary 16., 1954, for_ Transport~tion License. 

Vincove Winery 
675 Riv·er Str·ee.t 
Paterson,, N. J~ ~ 

Application filed February 19; 1954. for Wine_ Wholesale. License-. 
I ; '. , . - ;-•~ .. · , f I ' 

William Howe. Davis: 
Director. _ 


